

No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS
WILLIAM A. BIRDTHISTLE, TAMAR FRANKEL,
LYMAN P.Q. JOHNSON, DONALD C.
LANGEVOORT, AND MANNING G. WARREN III
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM A. BIRDTHISTLE
Counsel of Record
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW
565 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5367
(wbirdthistle@kentlaw.edu)

November 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
A. Investment Managers Exert an Extraordinary Degree of Control over Their Mutual Funds.....	3
B. Investment Managers “Make” the Statements Contained in the Prospectuses of Their Mutual Funds.....	5
C. Statements in Mutual Fund Prospectuses Are Attributable to the Funds’ Investment Managers	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. INVESTMENT MANAGERS EXERT AN EXTRAORDINARY DEGREE OF CONTROL OVER THEIR MUTUAL FUNDS	10
A. Market-Timing Fraud Involves Control by Investment Managers of an Expansive Array of Mutual Fund Operations.....	10
B. Investment Managers Dominate the Ordinary Operations of Their Mutual Funds.....	13
C. Petitioners’ Position Would, if Adopted, Create a Blueprint for Widespread Securities Fraud	15

II. INVESTMENT MANAGERS “MAKE” THE STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE PROSPECTUSES OF THEIR MUTUAL FUNDS.....	17
III. STATEMENTS IN MUTUAL FUND PROSPECTUSES ARE ATTRIBUTA- BLE TO THE FUNDS’ INVESTMENT MANAGERS.....	20
IV. AN AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECI- SION BELOW WOULD NOT CON- STITUTE AN EXPANSION OF SEC- TION 10(b) LIABILITY	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	16
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	13
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	7
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5, 18
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997) ...	8, 21
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	13
<i>Freeland v. Iridium World Commc'ns, Ltd.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)	8, 21
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010)	3, 13
<i>Mutual Funds Inv. Litig., In re</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005)	2, 17
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 525 U.S. 813 (2002).....	16
<i>Steadman Sec. Corp., In re</i> , 46 S.E.C. 896 (1977)	4, 14
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Warshaw v. Xoma Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413	14
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	24
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq.	1, 2, 10, 16, 23
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	16
§ 240.10b-5(b) (SEC Rule 10b-5(b)).....	10
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4897	4, 14
--	-------

OTHER MATERIALS

Riva D. Atlas, <i>Janus Capital Meets the Enemy And It Is Janus</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 2003, at C1.....	9, 11, 22
William A. Birdthistle, <i>Compensating Power: An Analysis of Rents and Rewards in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1401 (2006)	4-5, 12, 13, 15

Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Optimal Damages in Securities Cases</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 611 (1985)	23
Tamar Frankel & Lawrence A. Cunningham, <i>The Mysterious Ways of Mutual Funds: Market Timing</i> , 25 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 235 (2006)	11
2 Tamar Frankel & Ann Taylor Schwing, <i>The Regulation of Money Managers</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	5, 11, 15
Josh Friedman, <i>FleetBoston, BofA to Pay \$675 Million</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 16, 2004, at C1.....	23
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Reading Stoneridge Carefully: A Duty-based Approach to Reli- ance and Third Party Liability Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2125 (2010).....	8, 21
Tom Lauricella, <i>Alliance to Cut Fees 20%</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 16, 2003, at C1	23
Jonathan R. Macey, <i>The Distorting Incentives Facing the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y, 639 (2010)	11
Paul G. Mahoney, <i>Precaution Costs and the Law of Fraud in Impersonal Markets</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 623 (1992)	23
